MEMO

To: Kristopher Byrd, Well Construction and Compliance Section Manager
From: Travis Kelly, Well Construction Program Coordinator

Subject: Review of Water Right Application LL-1872

Date: January 4, 2022

The attached application was forwarded to the Well Construction and Compliance Section by the
Groundwater Section. Mike Thoma reviewed the application. Please see Mike’s Groundwater
Review and the Well Reports.

Applicant’s Well #1 (DESC 58167): Based on a review of the Well Report, Applicant’s Well #1
seems to protect the groundwater resource.

The construction of Applicant’s Well #1 may not satisfy hydraulic connection issues.

Applicant’s Well #2 (DESC 53193/58039): Based on a review of the Well Reports, Applicant’s
Well #2 seems to protect the groundwater resource.

The construction of Applicant’s Well #2 may not satisfy hydraulic connection issues.

Applicant’s Well #3 (DESC 53194): Based on a review of the Well Report, Applicant’s Well #3
seems to protect the groundwater resource.

The construction of Applicant’s Well #3 may not satisfy hydraulic connection issues.



DESC 58167 Page 1 of 2
STATE OF OREGON

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT 08-12-2007 WELL LABEL # L [ 01141 |
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210)

START CARD # [1001485 |

(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well 1.D. (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
First Name RON Last Name REMUND County Deschutes  Twp 14.00 S N/S  Range 11.00 E E/W WM
Company Sec 17 SwW 1/4 of the SW 1/4  Tax Lot 2017
Address PO BOX 760 Tax Map Number Lot
City SISTERS State OR Zip 97759 Lat ° ' "or 44.35235000 DMS or DD
(2) TYPE OF WORK [X]New Well [ ]Deepening [ ] Conversion | Long S "or-12145120000 DMS or DD
|:| Alteration (repair/recondition) DAbandonment ( Street address of well ( Nearest address

MT WEIW RD
3) DRILL METHOD

Rotary Air [ _|Rotary Mud [ |Cable [ ]Auger [ ]Cable Mud

[ JReverse Rotary [ other (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL

Date  SWL(psi) +  SWL(ft)

- — - Existing Well / Predeepening
(4) PROPOSED USE[X] Domestic [_]lrrigation [ ] Community Completed Well 08-01-2007 520
[ ]industrial/ Comr_ner_lmal [ ] Livestock [ | Dewatering Flowing Artesian? [ | Dry Hole? [ ]
|:|Thermal D Injection D Other WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found 616
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION  Special Standard DAttach copy)] SWL Date From To Est Flow SWL(psi) + SWL (ft)
Depth of Comp|eted Well 844.00 ft. 07-28-2007 616 628 50 L | 520
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/ 08-28-2007 680 686 100 L | 520
Dia From To Material From To Amt Ips 08-29-2007 739 844 300 L | 520
14 0 96 Cement 0 96 77 | S L |
10 96 670 L |
9.5 670 844
(11) WELL LOG Ground Elevation
How was seal placed: Method |:| A |:| B |X|C |:| D DE Material From To
Other Sand Pumice Lava Broken 0 5
Backfill placed from ft. to ft. Material Cinders ° 20
Filter pack from ft. to ft. Material Size Lava Gray 20 46
. ] Cinders Red 46 56
Explosives used: [ Jves Type Amount Conglomerate Gravels Brown 56 75
(68 CASING/LI NER Basalt Clay Seams Gray 75 90
asing  Liner la  + From To Gauge Stl Plstc Wid Thrd |Basalt Clay Seams Brown 90 150
@ C 10 2 98 250 (.) & I:l Basalt 150 185
O (o | s 0 804 | 188 | (@ () gfa"‘i's Sa”‘t’ ;gg ;gg
0 8 804 844 | 250 | |(e@ onglomerate
Q C ] O c Basalt 255 260
C — O C\ Lava Crevices 260 275
— 4 Lava 275 305
shoe [X] Inside [ ]outside [ ]Other  Location of shoe(s) Sandstone Brown 305 345
Temp casing |:|Ye5 Dia From To ginde:s |S_aV?j Broken Red ggg ggg
ravels San
©) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS_ Clay Brown 385 220
Perforations  Method Alr Perf Lost Circ 420 430
Screens Type  Material | [Clay Red Brown 430 460
Perf/  Casing/ Screen Scrn/slot  Slot #of  Tele/ Date Started 07-13- -01-
Screen Liner _ Dia From To width  length  slots pipe size 07-13-2007 Completed 08-01-2007
Perf  |Liner 8 780 840 125 2 1,620 (unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
| certify that the work | performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to
the best of my knowledge and belief.
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour License Number _ 758 Date 08-12-2007
(® Pump () Bailer O Air (O Flowing Artesian Electronically Filed

Signed THOMAS R PECK (E-filed)

Yield gal/min Drawdown __ Drill stem/Pump depth  Duration (hr)
4 800 6

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work

Temperature 53 °F Labanalysis|_|Yes By performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
Water quality concerns? DYQS (describe below) construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
From Ta Description Amount__Units License Number 1720 Date08-12-2007

Electronically Filed
Signed JACK ABBAS (E-filed)

Contact Info (optional)

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK Form Version: 0.88




WELL 1.D. #L 91141 Page 2 of 2

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT - DESC 58167
continuation page 08-12-2007 START CARD # 1001485
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL
_ BORE HOLE _ SEAL sacks/ Water Bearing Zones
Dia From To Material From To Amt Ihs
SWL Date From To Est Flow SWL(psi) + SWL(ft)
FILTER PACK _ B
From To Material Size
(11) WELL LOG
(6) CASING/LINER Material From To
Casing Liner Dia  + From To Gauge Stl Plstc WId Thrd Sandstone 460 485
— Basalt 485 495
Q C O C — Lava Broken Layers 495 520
Q C Q C — = IConglomerate 520 555
g
Q C Q C I G Lava Clay Seams 555 590
O C O C I Crevices Hard 590 616
Q C Q C I Lava Broken Caving 616 628
ONe Q Qb Soft 628 655
O O O O Hard 655 680
O O O g U Cinders Red Lava 680 686
O O O g U Lava Gray 686 700
Sandstone 700 739
Basalt Clay Seams 739 754
Cinders Basalt Black 754 788
Lava Hard 788 799
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS Cinders Lava Red 799 807
Perf/  Casing/ Screen Scrn/slot  Slot # of Tele/ Basalt Vesicular 807 844
Screen Liner  Dia From To width length  slots pipe size

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour

Yield gal/min Drawdown Drill stem/Pump depth

Duration (hr)

Water Quality Concerns

From To Amount

Description

Units

Comments/Remarks

2 yards sand grout 120 feet - 185 feet
4 1/2 yards sand grout 190 feet - 430 feet
2 yards sand grout 435 feet - 480 feet
4 yards sand grout 370 feet - 440 feet
3 yards sand grout 440 feet - 500 feet
4 yards sand grout 400 feet - 530 feet




STATE OF OREGON

Water Supply Well Report

(as required by ORS 537.765)
Instructions for completing this report are on the last page of this form.

Received Date:

DESC53193 Well IDTag# L 42966

Start Card # 128830

(1) Owner Well Number: (9) Location of Hole by legal description
Name: RON REMUND County: DESC Latitude: Longitude:
Township: 14.00 S Range: 11.00 E
Street: PO BOX 760 _ Section: 17 SWSW Lot: Block:
City: SISTERS State:OR  Zip Code: 97759 o
Tax Lot: 2017 Subdivision:
(2) Ty pe of Work Street Address of Well (or nearest address):
New [ ] Alter (Recondition) [ ] Alter (Repair) MNT VIEW RD
[ ] Deepening [ ] Abandonment MAP. with location identified, must be attached.

(3) Drill Method
|:| Rotary Mud |:| Cable |:| Auger

Rotary Air

Other:

(10) Static Water Level
Feet below land surface: 498.0 Date: 07 /14 /2000

Artesian Pressure: Date:

(4) Proposed Use
Domestic |:|Community Dlndustrial Dlrrigation Dlnjection

|:| Livestock |:| Thermal Other:

(5) Bore Hole Construction
|:| Special Standards: Depth of completed well:  605.00 ft.

(11) Water Bearing Zones

Depth at which water was first found: 590.00 ft.
From To est Flow swi
§90.00 605.00 10.00 498

|:| Explosives Used:  Amount: Type:
Hole Seal
Diameter  From To Mtrl From To Sacks/lbs
12.00 0.00 78.00 CE 0.00 78.00 4512
8.00 78.00 605.00
How was seal placed? C Other:
Back fill placed from: Material:
Filter pack from: Size:
(6) Casing / Liner
Csng/ Shoe Shoe
Liner Diameter From To Gauge Mtrl Weld Thrd at used
Cc 8.00 2.00 78.00 .250 S X
L 6.00 -5.00 600.00 .188 S X
(7) Perforation / Screens
Perforations: Csng/
Mtrl  From To Width Height #Slots Dia. t/pSize |nr Method
S 585.00 605.00 0.13 3.00 216 6.00 L MACHINE
Screens:

Mtrl From To

S Size #Slots Dia.

t/pSize Type Gauge

(8) Well Tests (Minimum testing time is one hour)

Type Yield  Units

Drawdown  Stem at

Duration

A 10.00 G 600.00
Temperature of Water: 83 F
Was water analysis done? |:| Depth of

by whom?

Did any strata contain water unsuitable for use?

|:| Muddy D Odor

Depth of strata:

D Colored other:

1.00

artesian flow:

[ JToovittle [ ]satty

Page 1 of 1

(12) Well Log Ground Elevation:

Material From To swi
LOAM BROKEN LAVA 0.00 3.00
LAVA BROWN 3.00 10.00
LAVA GRAY FRAC LAYERS 10.00 42.00
CINDERS RED 42.00 51.00
LAVA RED 51.00 70.00
SANDSTONE 70.00 88.00
SAND BRN FINE GRAVELS 88.00 104.00
SANDSTONE 104.00 175.00
LAVA BROWN 175.00 235.00
SANDSTONE CONGLOMERATE 235.00 260.00
LAVA BROWN GRAY LAYERS 260.00 335.00
LAVA RED/CINDERS 335.00 350.00
LAVA BROWN 350.00 475.00
LAVA GRAY 475.00 525.00
LAVA SOFT 525.00 540.00
SANDSTONE CINDERS 540.00 588.00
LAVA/BASALT BROKEN 588.00 605.00 498
Date Started: 07/12/2000 Date Completed: 07 / 14 /2000

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:

| certify that the work | perform on the construction, alteration, or abandonment
of this well is in compliance with Oregon well construction standards. Materials
used and information reported above are true to the best knowledge and belief.
Signed by: THOMAS R PECK WWC #:758

(bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification:

| accept responsibilty for the constuction, alteration, or abandonment work
performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work
performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon well construction
standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.
Signed by: JACK ABBAS WWC #:. 1720

ABBAS WELL DRILLING CO Phone: 541-548-2787



Fmendment.

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210)

DESEC- 58039

DESC 58039 Page 1of 1
06-05-2007 WELL LABEL # L | 42966 l

START CARD # (1001144 |

(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well LD. (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
First Name RON Last Name REMUND County Deschutes  Twp 1400 § N/S  Range 11.00 E E/W WM
Company See 17 SwW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 Tax Lot 2017
Address PO BOX 760 Tax Map Number Lot
City SISTERS State OR Zip 97759 Lat o "or DMS or DD
(2) TYPE OF WORK [ |New Well [| Decpening [_| Conversion Long ol o DMS or DD
Aliestion Grepatbioopndiion) I:[ Ao e (@ Street address of well (" Nearest address
MNT VEIW RD
3) DRILL Ml%THOD D |:| |:]
Rotary Air Rotary Mud Cable Auger Cable Mud
I:!mee Rotary D Other (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL Date  SWL(psi) + SWL(ft)
F — : xisting Well / Predeepening A
(4) PROPOSED USE[X] Domestic [ |Irrigation [_|Community Completed Well T i :798
Dlndush‘iab‘ Comliner‘icial !:] Livestock DDewatcring Flowing Artesian? D Dry Hole? D
(] hemal [ Jinjection [ ] Other WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION Special Standard Dﬁﬂach copy)l SWL Date From To EstFlow SWL(psi) +
Depth of Completed Well _690.00  fi, 06-04-2007 605 690 20 498
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/ -
Dia From To Material From To Amt |bs L
6 605 690

(11) WELL LOG

Ground Elevation
How was seal placed: Method D A |:|B DC DD DE Material From To
[ Jother LAVA BASALT BROKEN 605 615
Backfill placed from fito A Material FRACTURED BASALT _ 615 627
Filter pack from fito L. Material Size BROWN CONGLOMERATE 627 642
‘ D SANDSTONE CONGLOMERATE 642 664
Explosives wed: [ Wes Type ______ Amount CTURED BASALT GRAY 664 690
6 CAS[NG!L]NER
(8351113 Liner 1a  + From To Gauge Stl Plstc Wid Thrd
C T O
¢ = Q0
SE® B Q) |
S—H—o S ——RECEIVED
O ) [ Q
Shoe D Inside DOutsidc D Other Location of shoe(s)
Temp casing DY&: Dia From To jd “ 2 2 :”"“
(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS
Befortion Meliird —WATER REGOURGES DEPT
Screens Type Material —SﬂtEMI'OHEG’O‘N
Perf/ Cﬂ-ﬂll’lsﬂf Screen Sern/slot Slot # of Tele/ Date Started 06-04-2007 e leted 06-04-2007
Screen Liner  Dia From To width  length  slots pipe size = L

(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
I centify that the work I performed on the construction, decpening, alteration, or

bandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to
the best of my knowledge and belief.

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour License Number 1852 Date 06-03-2007
Pump Bailer Air Flowing Artesian Electronically Filed
O Yicld gal/min OD[:ﬂdown Dg?gmﬂmp g@mo Duration (hr) Signed JED W FBRAS (oAl
20 690 ! (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification

I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment
work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work

Temperature 53 °F Lab analysis DYes By performed during this time is in _compliance with Oregon water supply well

Walcs quaiil)rcum*}' DY“ (describe below) construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

To Description Amount _Units License Number 1720 Datc06-05-2007

Electronically Filed

Signed JACK ABBAS (E-filed)

Contact Info (optional)

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK

Form Version: 0.88


nortonlk
Original log attached.


FAmen DlﬂrerﬂL DESC 53104

i;yé OF OREGON Recend Date
ater Supply Well Report DESC GwHoTor L Y296 7
a3 roquired by ORS 637.765)
) SuiCards (28831
{1} Owner Wl Number: {9) Location of Hole by legsl description
Nams: RON REMUND Counly: DESG Laitude: Longituce
Township: 14005 Range: .00
Street o SaleiOR Zip Code: 17868 Section 17 SWSW Lot Block:
L2 e £ TaxLot 2017 Subrision
(2) Type of Work Strel Address of Wel (o neares addross)
New ] e (Recontion) [ ater (Repaiy Pt
[osspenng ] Avsndonmens VAP, withlooato entied, mustbe atiached
(3) Driti Method (10) Static Watar Level
[y sr  [Jramyma [lowe T e kol suface. 80140
hor Artesian Pressure:
(4) Proposed Use (11) Water Bearing Zones
[X]oomesic [Jcommunty [Jincustrisl [Jirogation {Jinjection | Depih st which water was first found:  §90.00 ft.
westock [ Jrhermar  other Cfom Te.__sstfion__sel
L 59¢ o 2.5 20 6rem sv/
(5) Bore Hole Construction
[ Spociol Sandarda: Depit of complelea wel. 42130 1. —
round Elavation:
Dlevwewims srore oo (12 WellLog v
Hole: Seal . Matetial - To s
Domeler_From_ To ¥ Sackatbs | BROKEN LAVA LOAM s 3
n ) 1 GE 0 1@ 500 | LAVABROWNFRACLAYERS a s
ot e RED LAVA/CINDERS a
SANDSTONE )
LAVA BROWN GRAY LAYERS %m0
Howwas sealpaced? € Gner LAVA BROWN W
Back 1l paced from: Matertal SANDSTOEN BROWN w
Fitar pack rom: s20: Lava BROWN m s
LAVA REDIGINDERS
(6) Casing / Liner o us a0
Cangy —— —— . ___.Shoe Shoe| bt
Unet_Damstsc From _To  Gauge M weid Thd sl used| LAVABROWN w50
c & 2 T 2 s X LavaBasALT s
[ s e s 08 X LavaReD 2 st
SANDS s
LAVATBASALT BROKEN s o 01
(7) Farfolullon / Screens
Wieth Haight #Slets m. Upsies ot Wotoa
a5 028 300 492 L macHine
Mu_From _ To__ $Sige #Sls Dia UgSe Tipe Gauge
(8) Well Tosts_(nimum tesing e s one i)
s Ormtown_Stemal | Duraton Dale Started 07717 /2000 Oale Completad: 07 120 12000
100 (unbonded) Water Well Canstructor Certifcation:
Harat
il
oot 0 ROl A e s
Wes vateranatnacone? ] Depinof atelon poES o |[ondea Wt e consiructor cuntnton:
by whom? N o Aok

i st g&,%

rds. Ths eport s e o the pes o
wodty [Jodor [ colaeed ot % R et e ot o my knontadge and belel.
Depin of stata: &r:gg;g,,o,, 'ABBAS WELL DRILLING CO



DESC 53184

STATE OF OREGON Receied Date
Water Supply Well Report DESC Well 1D Tag # L

(as racured by ORS 537.765)
Ingtructions for this form, SartCas 126831
(1) Owner Well Nomber {9) Location of Hole by legal description

Name: RON REMUND

Street: PO BOX 760
StatsOR _ZpCode: 87769

Cly _SISTERS
Work

{2) Type of
E]y ] ater Reconcdons (] aker hopaiy

[ vessenng ] avancanment

Gaunty DESC Latiuge: Longhuce
Townahip 14008 Rangs 11.00E
Secton: 17 SWSW. Lot Block
Tar Lot 2017 Subdinsion:
Street Adcress of Wl or nearest address):

MNT VIEW RD

MAP. wah location identiied, must be atisched.

(3) Drill Method (10) Static Water Level
Eroayar  romywus Joave  [asger et by o surtace: 801,00 Date. 0712012000
ther Attsian Pressure oate
(4) Proposed Use {11) Water Bearing Zones
[oomestc [Jcammunty [incustat [irigaton [rjcion |08 stwich vater v ftfoure: 650,00 .
Dlwestook Jrhermar  otner fom  To  emrew mn.
(5) Bore Hole Construction
[T Spocial Standards:  Depih of compieted well 62100 1.
Dleposvses Anon oo (12) Well Log  _ Sroumaimatn: .
Hole seal — From  To et
Fom  To Mi Fom _ To  Sacketbs | BROKENLAVALOAM o 3
o e 0 13 0 | LAVABROWNFRAC LAYERS s 3
. e e RED LAVAICINDERS s
SANDSTONE I
LAVA BROWN GRAY LAYERS % 0
How was sedl placed? € Other: LAVA BROWN w20
Back fil placed from: Materll SANDSTOEN BROWN w  m
Fiter pack rom s2a LavA BROW! m s
- - LAVA REDICINDERS us a0
6) Casing / Liner
{6) Casing /Linar I s ol
Lner Oiameter From  To _Gaugs M Weid Thd sl used| LAVA BROWN @ e
c w2k s X (avABASALT 09 82
Lo s e M8 s X WA RED H s
saNDsTO @ s
LAVA/BASALT BROKEN s et
(@) Perforation/ Screens
ot
To Vit High NSt O, upSize o Motr
o 018 300 432 6 L acHme
Serseng -
Wi Fiom  To S Size #Siols Dis. VpSize Tipe. Govge.

(8) Well Tests ininun estingti s ant ho)

Date Started 07 /17 4 2000 Date Completed: 07 /2012000

Typr Vil Unts Drawdown Siema Ouation
A ww o 2 1 (unbondad) Water wal Constuctor Gertication:
o
Vo

Cees ana owie!

Tomporstureof wlor. $3.00F Signaby. THOMAS R PECK wCH T8
Depth Ibnndud)WlllrW.llCo«muclnrcmlllt tion:

oy o spantot fr e centucten, s, o sardonment ok
D any atrata conlain water nsutable for use? [ Too Litie  |_]Saty

Sandr. e et o e f s i
DOwssy Clossr [ coloed aner andare. T epr 1
Dot of siie ABBAS WELL DRILLING CO

Page1of1




Groundwater Application Review Summary Form

Application # LL- _1872

GW Reviewer M. Thoma Date Review Completed: 11/15/2021

Summary of GW Availability and Injury Review:

[] Groundwater for the proposed use is either over appropriated, will not likely be available in the

amounts requested without injury to prior water rights, OR will not likely be available within the
capacity of the groundwater resource per Section B of the attached review form.

Summary of Potential for Substantial Interference Review:

There is the potential for substantial interference per Section C of the attached review form.

Summary of Well Construction Assessment:

[ The well does not appear to meet current well construction standards per Section D of the attached

review form. Route through Well Construction and Compliance Section.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basis for determinations and for conditions that may be necessary for a permit (if one is issued).

Version: 07/28/2020



WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
MEMO 11/15/2021
TO: Application LL-_1872

FROM: GW: _M. Thoma
(Reviewer's Name)

SUBJECT: Scenic Waterway Interference & General/Local Surface Water
Evaluation for Deschutes Ground Water Study Area

The source of appropriation is within or above the _Deschutes Scenic

Waterway

Use the Scenic Waterway condition (Condition 7J).

PREPONDERANCE OF EVIDENCE FINDING UNDER ORS 390.835:

Department has found that there is a preponderance of evidence that the proposed
use of groundwater will measurably reduce the surface water flows necessary to
maintain the free-flowing character of the Deschutes  Scenic Waterway in
quantities necessary for recreation, fish and wildlife.

LOCALIZED IMPACT FINDING

L] The proposed use of groundwater will have a localized impact
to surface water in the __[River Name] _ River/Creek Subbasin.

If the localized impact box above is checked, then the water use under any right
issued pursuant to this application is presumed to have a localized impact on surface
water within the identified subbasin. Mitigation of the impact, originating from
within the Local Zone of Impact identified by the Department, will be required
before a permit may be issued for the proposed use.

If the localized impact box above is not checked, then the water use under any right
issued pursuant to this application is presumed to have a general (regional) impact
on surface water. Mitigation of the impact, originating anywhere within the
Deschutes Basin above the Madras gage, will be required before a permit may be
issued for the proposed use.

Version: 07/28/2020



PUBLIC INTEREST REVIEW FOR GROUNDWATER APPLICATIONS

TO: Water Rights Section Date 11/15/2021
FROM: Groundwater Section M. Thoma

Reviewer's Name
SUBJECT: Application LL- _1872 Supersedes review of

Date of Review(s)

PUBLIC INTEREST PRESUMPTION; GROUNDWATER

OAR 690-310-130 (1) The Department shall presume that a proposed groundwater use will ensure the preservation of the public
welfare, safety and health as described in ORS 537.525. Department staff review groundwater applications under OAR 690-310-140
to determine whether the presumption is established. OAR 690-310-140 allows the proposed use be modified or conditioned to meet
the presumption criteria. This review is based upon available information and agency policies in place at the time of evaluation.

A. GENERAL INFORMATION: Applicant’s Name: ___Avion Water Co. Inc. County: _ Deschutes
Al. Applicant(s) seek(s) _0.67  cfsfrom __3 well(s) in the Deschutes Basin,
Whychus Cr. subbasin
A2, Proposed use Quasi-Municipal Seasonality: _Year-round (58 acre-feet per year)
A3. Well and aquifer data (attach and number logs for existing wells; mark proposed wells as such under logid):
. Applicant’s N Proposed Location Location, metes and bounds, e.g.
well Logid Well # | Proposed Aquifer™ | oo ofs) (T/R-S Q0-Q) 2250' N, 1200’ E fr NW cor S 36
1 DESC0058167 1 Bedrock 0.67 14.00S-11.00E-17-SW SW | 1120 FEET NORTH AND 650 FEET
EAST FROM SW CORNER,
SECTION 17
2 DESC0053193 2 Bedrock 0.67 14.00S-11.00E-17-SW SW | 950 FEET NORTH AND 695 FEET
DESC0058039(d) EAST FROM SW CORNER,
SECTION 17
3 DESC0053194 3 Bedrock 0.67 14.00S-11.00E-17-SW SW | 925 FEET NORTH AND 630 FEET
EAST FROM SW CORNER,
SECTION 17
* Alluvium, CRB, Bedrock
Well First Well Seal Casing Liner Perforations Well Draw
Well Elev Water ?[Vt\)/:; %\2?; Depth Interval Intervals Intervals Or Screens Yield | Down _;_I' esz
ftmsl | ftbls (ft) (f1) (f) (f) (ft) (gom) | (ft) yp
1 3100 616 520 08/01/2007 844 0-96 +2-98 0-844 780-804 250 4 P
2 3100 590 498 7/14/2000 690 0-78 +2-78 -5-600 585-605 10 - A
3 3100 590 501 7/20/2000 621 0-138 +2-138 -5-626 585-625 200 - A
Use data from application for proposed wells.
A4, Comments:
A5. Provisions of the _Deschutes (690-505) Basin rules relative to the development, classification and/or

management of groundwater hydraulically connected to surface water are, or [ are not, activated by this application.

(Not all basin rules contain such provisions.)
Comments: The proposed POAs are within the Deschutes Ground Water Study Area as defined in OAR 690-505.

A6. L] Well(s) # , , , , , tap(s) an aquifer limited by an administrative restriction.

Name of administrative area:
Comments:

Version: 07/28/2020



Application LL-1872 Date: 11/15/2021 Page 4

B. GROUNDWATER AVAILABILITY CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-310-130, 400-010, 410-0070

B1.

B2.

B3.

Based upon available data, | have determined that groundwater* for the proposed use:

a. [ is over appropriated, [ is not over appropriated, or XI cannot be determined to be over appropriated during any
period of the proposed use. * This finding is limited to the groundwater portion of the over-appropriation
determination as prescribed in OAR 690-310-130;

b. [ will not or [ will likely be available in the amounts requested without injury to prior water rights. * This finding
is limited to the groundwater portion of the injury determination as prescribed in OAR 690-310-130;

c. [ will notor [ will likely to be available within the capacity of the groundwater resource; or

d. will, if properly conditioned, avoid injury to existing groundwater rights or to the groundwater resource:
i The permit should contain condition #(s) _7C (7-yr SWL); 7J (Scenic Waterway); L arge Water-Use
Reporting ]
ii. [ The permit should be conditioned as indicated in item 2 below.

iii. The permit should contain special condition(s) as indicated in item 3 below;

a. [ Condition to allow groundwater production from no deeper than ft. below land surface;

b. [ Condition to allow groundwater production from no shallower than ft. below land surface;

c. [ Condition to allow groundwater production only from the
groundwater reservoir between approximately ft. and ft. below
land surface;

d. [ Well reconstruction is necessary to accomplish one or more of the above conditions. The problems that are likely
to occur with this use and without reconstructing are cited below. Without reconstruction, I recommend withholding
issuance of the permit until evidence of well reconstruction is filed with the Department and approved by the
Groundwater Section.

Describe injury —as related to water availability— that is likely to occur without well reconstruction (interference w/
senior water rights, not within the capacity of the resource, etc):

Groundwater availability remarks: The applicant’s proposed POAs would be producing from the Deschutes Fm. aquifer
system near Whychus Cr between the town of Sister, OR and the confluence of Whychus Creek and the Deschutes River
(T13S/R12E-7). Water levels in this area are several hundred feet below land surface and represent a water table and
groundwater flowpaths that are disconnected from surface water locally. Studies have shown that groundwater moves
northeast across the region from the recharge zones in the Cascades toward discharge zones near the confluence of Whychus
Creek and the Deschutes River as well as along the Crooked River. Groundwater elevations along the regional flowpaths are
coincident with surface water elevations in the areas near Sisters, and again near the discharge zones, implying local
hydraulic connection in those areas, but are substantially deeper than surface water elevations between these areas,
suggesting no local hydraulic connection in the middle of the groundwater flow path (e.g., see Figure 18 of Gannett and
others, 2001. Given this lack of local hydraulic connection in the vicinity of the proposed use, groundwater withdrawals in
the area of the proposed POAs would have an impact on water levels locally and along the entire flowpath, and also have the
potential to reduce long-term discharge to surface water. Impacts to surface water are addressed in the Deschutes Basin Rule
(OAR 690-505) which would require mitigation for the proposed use.

Several wells to the east of the proposed POASs (referred to as the “Deep Canyon Wells Area” in Map 1) are showing
declining groundwater levels since the 1990s (see attached hydrographs). Studies by the USGS and OWRD have attributed
these long-term declines to 1) long-term climate change, 2) groundwater pumping (see Map 2), and 3) canal lining causing
reduced recharge. The nearest well exhibiting this trend is approximately five miles to the east of the proposed POAs, within
a cluster of wells in that area showing the same trends. There are no applicable water level data between the proposed POAs

and this cluster, or to the northeast between the proposed POAs and the regional discharge area near the confluence of
Version: 07/28/2020




Application LL-1872 Date: 11/15/2021 Page 5

Whychus Creek and the Deschutes River. Wells to the southwest, near Sisters, show water level changes that more-closely
match short-term climate variation (multi-year to decadal). There is little long-term water level data in the immediate vicinity
of the proposed POAs so this review assumes water level trends are intermediate to those observed in the Sisters and Deep
Canyon wells areas, representing a transition between those two zones.

The wells in the Deep Canyon area showing long-term water level declines are located generally down-gradient of the
proposed POAs and thus farther from recharge zones for the region. Pumping under the proposed right would reduce
groundwater flow toward the cluster and would contribute to the observed declines by capturing groundwater from along
flowpaths that are providing lateral recharge to this area. (Lateral recharge being the main source of groundwater to the Deep
Canyon area because of the disconnection between groundwater and surface water locally, and the large distance from the
regional Cascade recharge zone.) Notwithstanding that there is a presumed likelihood of the proposed use to have a negative
impact on groundwater levels (and thus senior groundwater rights) in the region, there is insufficient water level data near the
proposed POAs to definitively conclude that the wells are not tracking short-term climate variation (as in the Sisters Area)
and that recharge would be sufficient, during the period of use of this Limited License, to buffer the impacts of pumping
under the proposed use as to not cause significant impact to the wells, and existing senior user, in the Dry Canyon area. Thus,
it cannot be determined how the proposed use will affect the capacity of the resources and permit conditions listed in Section
B(d) are recommended.

Special Condition:

Prior to use under this Limited License, each POA shall be equipped with a method for measuring static water level and a
reference water level must be provided to the Department. This can include an airline, measuring tube, or any other
construction or equipment that allows access to report static water level measurements. The chosen water level measuring
method shall be maintained in proper working order as to allow static water level measurements for the duration of the
Limited License.

C. GROUNDWATER/SURFACE WATER CONSIDERATIONS, OAR 690-09-040

Analysis in Section C is omitted in leu of the Deschutes Mitigation Rules (OAR 690-505). If OAR 690-505 rules are not activated
by this application, a full Division 9 analysis would be required.

References Used:

Gannett, M. W. and Lite, K. E., 2004, Simulation of Regional Ground-Water Flow in the Upper Deschutes Basin, Oregon, USGS
Water Resources Investigation Report 2003-4195, 84 p., https://pubs.er.usgs.qgov/publication/wri034195

Gannett, M. W. and Lite, K. E., 2013, Analysis of 1997-2008 Groundwater Level Changes in the Upper Deschutes Basin, Central
Oregon, USGS Scientific Investigations Report 2013-5092, 34p., https://pubs.er.usgs.gov/publication/sir20135092

Gannett, M. W., Lite Jr, K. E., Morgan, D. S., and Collins, C. A., 2001, Ground-Water Hydrology of the Upper Deschutes Basin,
Oregon, USGS Water-Resources Investigations Report 00-4162, 74 p.,
https://pubs.usqgs.gov/wri/wri004162/pdf/WRIR004162.pdf 1

Gannett, M.W., Lite, K.E., Jr., Risley, J.C., Pischel, E.M., and La Marche, J.L., 2017, Simulation of groundwater and surface-
water flow in the upper Deschutes Basin, Oregon: U.S. Geological Survey Scientific Investigations Report 2017-5097, 68 p.,
https://doi.org/10.3133/sir20175097.

Lite, K. E. and Gannett, M. W., 2002, Geologic Framework of the Regional Ground-Water Flow System in the Upper Deschutes
Basin, Oregon. USGS Water-Resources Investigation Report 02-4015, 44 p., https://pubs.er.usgs.qgov/publication/wri024015

Sherrod, D. R., Taylor, E. M., Ferns, M. L., Scott, W. E., Conrey, R. M. and Smith, G. A., 2004, Geologic Map of the Bend 30-x-
60-Minute Quadrangle, Central Oregon. U. S. Geological Survey Geologic Investigations Series Map 1-2683. 49p.,
https://pubs.usgs.qov/imap/i2683/
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D. WELL CONSTRUCTION, OAR 690-200

D1. Well #: Logid:

D2. THE WELL does not appear to meet current well construction standards based upon:
a. [ review of the well log;

b. [ field inspection by ;
c. [ report of CWRE ;
d. [ other: (specify)

D3. THE WELL construction deficiency or other comment is described as follows:

D4. [] Route to the Well Construction and Compliance Section for a review of existing well construction.

Version: 07/28/2020
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Well Location Maps
Map 1: showing location of proposed POAs and nearby water level wells
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Map 2: showing location of proposed POAs, water level well area outlines, and existing groundwater POAs as circles scaled to
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Water-Level Measurements in Nearby Wells

Hydrograph of wells in the vicinity of Sisters, OR which is near the regional recharge area; water levels are correlated with
short-term climate variations; DESC 2000 and DESC 1416 are 0.8 and 2.9 miles from the proposed POAs, respectively.
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Hydrograph of wells in the vicinity of Deep Canyon which is between the regional recharge area and discharge area where
groundwater levels are hundreds of feet below land surface and the groundwater system is disconnected from the surface

water system; water levels are responding to long-term climate change, groundwater pumping, and canal lining (Gannett and
Lite, 2013); DESC 2000 and DESC 1416 are 0.8 and 2.9 miles from the proposed POAs, respectively
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STATE OF OREGON

WATER SUPPLY WELL REPORT 06-05-2007 WELL LABEL # L [ 42966 |
(as required by ORS 537.765 & OAR 690-205-0210)

START CARD # 1001144 |

(1) LAND OWNER Owner Well 1.D. (9) LOCATION OF WELL (legal description)
First Name RON Last Name REMUND County Deschutes  Twp 14.00 S N/S  Range 11.00 E E/W WM
Company Sec 17 SwW 1/4 of the SW 1/4  Tax Lot 2017
Address PO BOX 760 Tax Map Number Lot
City SISTERS State OR Zip 97759 Lat ° ' "or DMS or DD
(2) TYPE OF WORK [_|NewWell []Deepening [ | Conversion | Long o DMS or DD
|:| Alteration (repair/recondition) DAbandonment (& Street address of well ( Nearest address

MNT VEIW RD
3) DRILL METHOD

Rotary Air [ _|Rotary Mud [ |Cable [ ]Auger [ ]Cable Mud

[ JReverse Rotary [ other (10) STATIC WATER LEVEL

Date  SWL(psi) +  SWL(ft)

. T 3 Existing Well / Predeepening
(4 PROPOSED USE|X| Domestic [ Jirrigation [ ] Community Completed Well 06-04-2007 ] 498
[ ]industrial/ Comr_ner_lmal [ ] Livestock [ | Dewatering Flowing Artesian? [ | Dry Hole? [ ]
|:|Thermal D Injection D Other WATER BEARING ZONES Depth water was first found
(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION  Special Standard DAttach copy)] SWL Date From To Est Flow SWL(psi) + SWL (ft)
Depth of Comp|eted Well 690.00 ft. 06-04-2007 605 690 20 L | 498
BORE HOLE SEAL sacks/ L
Dia From To Material From To Amt lbs L |
6 605 690 |

(11) WELL LOG

Ground Elevation

How was seal placed: Method |:| A |:| B DC |:| D DE Material From To
Other LAVA BASALT BROKEN 605 615
Backfill placed from ft. to ft. Material FRACTURED BASALT 615 627
Filter pack from ft. to ft. Material Size BROWN CONGLOMERATE 627 642
. RED SANDSTONE CONGLOMERATE 642 664
Explosives used: [ Jres Type_______ Amount FRACTURED BASALT GRAY 664 690
(68 C.ASIN_G/LINER
asing  Liner la  + From To Gauge Stl Plstc WId Thrd
= TaH H
Q) L Q O
O L O
Shoe |:| Inside |:|Outside |:| Other Location of shoe(s)
Temp casing [ ]ves Dia From To

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS

Perforations Method

Screens Type Material

Perf/  Casing/ Screen Scrn/slot  Slot #of  Tele/ Date Started 06-04- AL

Screen Liner _ Dia From To width  length  slots pipe size 06-04-2007 Completed 06-04-2007
(unbonded) Water Well Constructor Certification
| certify that the work | performed on the construction, deepening, alteration, or
abandonment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well
construction standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to
the best of my knowledge and belief.

(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour License Number 1852 Date 06-05-2007

(O Pump () Bailer (® Air (O Flowing Artesian Electronically Filed

Signed JEB W ABBAS (E-filed)

Yield gal/min __ Drawdown _ Drill stem/Pump depth Duration (hr)
20 690 1 (bonded) Water Well Constructor Certification

I accept responsibility for the construction, deepening, alteration, or abandonment

work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work

Temperature 53 °F Lab analysis |:|Yes By performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well

Water qualitm? |:|Yes (describe below) construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

From Ta Description Amount__Units License Number 1720 Date06-05-2007

Electronically Filed

Signed JACK ABBAS (E-filed)

Contact Info (optional)

ORIGINAL - WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

THIS REPORT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAYS OF COMPLETION OF WORK Form Version: 0.88






